DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00

\$40.00 Pgs=3

2021-962460 02/24/2021 11:54 AM

AMROCK, INC

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Assessor's Parcel No: 142034811001

When Recorded Mail to: Greater Nevada Credit Union Attn: Lending 451 Eagle Station Lane Carson City, NV 89701

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

THIS AGREEMENT, made December 30, 2020 by James M. Wells and Emily J. Wells, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship and not as tenants in common

Owner and land herinafter described and herinafter referred to as "Owner", and Greater Nevada Credit Union, present owner and holder of the deed of trust and note hereinafter described and herinafter referred to as "Beneficiary":

WITNESSETH

THAT WHEREAS, Owner has executed a deed of trust, dated February 01, 2018 to First American Title Insurance Company as trustee covering:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto made a part hereof

to secure a note in the sum of \$120,550.00 dated February 01, 2018, in favor of the Beneficiary which deed of trust was recorded on February 06, 2018 as Original Document No. 2018-910111 Book XXXX Page XXXX, and;

WHEREAS, Owner has ex	xecuted, or is about to e	execute, a deed of trust and no	te not to exceed \$ 156,009.00
dated 1/12/2021 ir	n favor of Quicken Loan	ns LLC, ISAOA, hereinafter r	eferred to as "Lender", payable
with interest and upon the	terms and conditions de	scribed therein, which deed o	of trust will record concurrently
herewith on 2/3/2021	, in Book <u>NA</u>	, Official Records, Page	IA , as Document
No. 2021-961261; and	i i	/ /	•

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan from lender that said deed of trust last above mentioned shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the deed of trust securing the same is a lien or charge upon the above described property prior and supervisor to the lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and supervisor to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that, Lender make such loan to Owner; and Beneficiary is willing that the deed of trust securing the same shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- 1) That said deed of trust securing said note in favor of Lender, and any renewals or extension thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned.
- 2) That Lender would not make its loan above described without this subordination agreement.
- 3) That this agreement shall supersede and cancel those provisions, if any, contained in any and all other agreements, including but not limited to the deed of trust first above mentioned, second loan or escrow agreements between the parties hereto, with regard to the subordination of the lie or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned to the lien or charge of said deed of trust in favor of the lender, which provisions are inconsistent or contrary to the provisions herein.

Beneficiary declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- a) He consents to and approves (i) all provisions of the note and deed of trust in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, be Owner and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of Lender's loan;
- b) Lender in making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement in under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds an nay application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part;
- c) He intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien or charge of the deed of trust first above mentioned in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the deed of trust in favor of Lender above referred to and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment and subordination specific loans and advances are being paid and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN, A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

GREATER NEVADA CREDIT UNION 451 EAGLE STATION LANE

CARSON CITY, NV 89701

Marcus Wertz, VP of Lending

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

Jan 1, 2021 by Marcus Wertz.

Ungelo 15 Flackze
Notary Public

ANGELA B. HADSELL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
No. 19-1348-2
My Appl. Exp. Dec. 14, 2022

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tax Id Number(s): 1420-34-811-001

Land situated in the County of Douglas in the State of NV

BEING A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 20 EAST, M.D.B. & M., MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A AS SET FORTH ON THAT CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FOR HUGH E. STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER ON NOVEMBER 2, 1988, BOOK 1188, PAGE 326, DOCUMENT NO. 189874, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land. The Company does not represent that any acreage or footage calculations are correct. References to quantity are for identification purposes only.

Commonly known as: 2643 Squires St, Minden, NV 89423-9026

THE PROPERTY ADDRESS AND TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER LISTED ARE PROVIDED SOLELY FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES.

Being the same property conveyed to James M. Wells and Emily J. Wells, husband and wife, as joint tenants with right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, by deed dated April 13, 1992 of record in Deed Book 492, Page 3018 Instrument/Case No. 276214, in the County Clerk's Office.